18-0425-PR8
April 25, 2018

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $458,283.00 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. - Work:- involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
pians and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. - These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
- amount of $20,004.68 as listed in the attached April Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board's Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 485, 486, 487 & 488
will be used for all Change Orders (April Change Order Log), Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: - Capital Funding



18-0425-PR8

GENERAL CONDITIONS: _

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the.Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
mvestlgatlons and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those |nvest|gat|ons

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of thelr terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626- PO3) as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11 -0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to approprlatlon in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved
Mary untz J lcuackson EdD
Deputy €hief of Capltal Planning Chief cutive Officer

and Construction

Approved as to legal foﬂfw

ﬁ«rﬂvﬂ/ L% CM/() / W
Aoseph Moriarty /
General Counsel




LO-ULGLD-FNO

T401

paplaoad Suppuny [eulaixy ‘g

saapeR|u] 101I81G 1130 o 3ioddng g
Adazens olj0j310 [eucneonpg 10§ 110ddng
soueydwio) yay 9

SPoaN [BIIUBYIBIY A10Lg G

SUORIPUO) 10LBIXY PaIeloLalRg b
SUOE|OIA 3PU) 341 °E

soueydwo) apo) 7

v Xjpuaddy

Aages 1
suoseay
00'€82'85¥ $
00'899'6£1 $
1 ._oo:um,tmucme_m piexyld 1e yadeded jo 07 Ajerewixosdde S8 S L10Z 810Z/1€/S 810Z/€2/¢ 00°000°00T 301 91cT9ve aue) JajAL pdexdid
Jiedal pue azijije3s 03 Juom AduaBiaiua 4o SISISUOD oM Jo adods sy
‘PasIABI puUe P3|IdUED SBM ING 8TOZ Ateniqay
1 ul payiodal Aisnoinasd sem 19B13U0D siY) *JOOLIS Asejuawal3 2iny V/N JALi14 8107/€t/€ 8102/9/T 00'899'6€ 1A 8085SYE 211129|3 Aempeoug ziny
18 BunyB)| a)s |eUOILIPPE JO UOIIE||RISUL JO SISISUOD YJOM JO 3d0DS BY |
~
$19paQ aseyaing Aruadiaw3 g s19e4U0) 43P0 qof
00°'ST9'81€ $
S ‘looyds YK pueln YLION 1e 1amo3 Buljood 0 [4 L102 8102/0€/9 8102/T1/ 00'519'81¢ 1A 98YLSPE |BAAURYIBA UOJUR)S puess yrioN
do) 4oou € 4O JUBWBE|dDS PUB |RAOWIS JO SISISUOD YIOM JO ad0DS ay) -
) H vV
T34I08d
yod yvik JLVA NOILI1dWO0D iLva avmy dOoHLIIW
SNOSYId SALON ANV 3d0DS Loafodd NOLL)Y ‘WHHddV 1TvOSId AILVAIDIINY qQYMy LIVHLNOD LIVHLNGD # LIVHLNOD HOLIVHLNOD TOOHDS
8102
tudy




18-0425-PR8

‘siessle Ul pJeog au 0) pepodal Buiaq ele pue paroidde usag aaey sieplo abueyd Bumoy(o) atyf

00'PEL'Y$ H1ej0 J08foid

00°¥EL'P$
L156¢9¢

0£°129°0¢$ :1e30L y00f0id

93N - 0%3 'Xauue ay} ul uonensu sseybisqy asodsip pue 8A0WSI 0} Sjeusjew pue Joge| apiaod 0} J0joelU0D 8L/21120
3p07 uoseay suonduasaq JaplQ abuey’ ajeq day

81/62/10

8jBq 8buey)

%2yl 00'vZL'I0v$ 00'v22'S$ 4 00°000'20¥$ SINJUaA Yluwispues
: 404-10£22-2102 20 A8leH 1102

jooyog AsjeH xajy

80°'85¢£'c$ YOV —uoISSiWO  "Q 8jiIgNS se jesodsip pue sji0s PajeAroxe Jo sisAeue 10} sjeusiew pue Joqej apiacid o} J0joeNu0) 81/92/20  81/08/L0
*UOIJONIISUOD JBYJE SJUBJUO0D
99'0Zv'€L ¢ pajoallg JaumQ uinjas pue SWOOISSED J98|aS JO SUBJUOD JNO SAOW 0} S|elIsjew pue Joge| apiaold o} Jojoenuo)) 81/92/120 LLI0E/LL
*UOIJINJISLIODBL J)0S POOM 10} JIpaId aplroid o} J10joeIu0D)
08°'291°2¢ . SUOI}IPUOY paIan0asIq ‘suyos Bunsixs Jo juted aseq pes) jo Juswisieqe 10} S|eLS)EW pPUE Jogej apiaoid 0} Jojoeljucy) 81/21/20 8L/21/L0
‘winiseuwAB ayy uj sanss| Suipooyy
25°209'6% SUOIIPUOY) PaJBA0ISI] 1081109 0} 8seq pue Jjeydse adojsal pue ‘aoe|dal ‘aAolual 0} s|elsjew pue Joge| apinoid o} 10joe13U0D) aL/€2/20  LL/I0S/LL
*aj)} pue pub Buiis [ealjsnode mau ay) Jo uoKejjelsul 10} s1axyeads pue ‘sain)xy
$2'260'2¢ HOv —uaissiwQO  jyby ‘suey Buiieo eusjeyed Buisixa |(ejsulas pue aAowal 0} sjelajew pue Joge| apiaold 0} 10joB1HU0TD 81/90/20 81/0e/10
21128¢e
3poJ uosesy Suondidsag JepI0 abueyy slegddy  3jeQq abuey)
%6lL'€ €6'€15'8€2'C$ €5°€LG'128 €l 00'000°29L°2$ J0SSY '3 UBS|SIN 'N'S ‘Udyosed 'H'd
HOIN-16122-LL02 YOI S3AN1eID L1L0Z
|ooyas Aiejuswa|g yie|o siaboy abioag
JaquinN Od jeazuod unowy s18pIO Si8plO unowy
unowy 8|oBIO 0% 10B1UO0D sBueyn 8Bueyn joB1UOD Jaquin j08foid JOpUBA looyos
lejoL pesiAey fejoL JO Jaquiny reuiBuo

§ JO'1 odeg
81/8/¢€

O07 d3AHO FONVHO

8102/82/20 9} 81.02/10/20 WeIS0JJ JUSWAOIA Y jende)

woJy abiues saja4o jeaocsdde Japio afiueyd asayj

TTddV

s[ooyos djqndg OW&Q_——U

Sd)



18-0425-PR8

‘SleaLle U) preog 8l 0} papodes Buieq aJe pue percidde useq arey siepio ebueyo Bumolios ey |

00°29}'8€$- lejoL 399foud

00°000°G9%$- pajsaig ._mcso '8d09S WOy PBAOWAI SIOPIL0D uj syjedau Jooj) Joj Jipaio dpiroid 0} J0J9eIU0D 81/20/20 81/0€/10
‘'seoueUS 0} Buipes| yiemepis mau yum aoe|dal
00°€£8'92$ o8Nyoty - 10u3  pue ‘sadojs mnm._m 3l “jjemapls 8)a10u00 Bunsixa aA0Wal 0] sjels)eW pue Joge] apiaosd 0} J0jOBIU0D 81/90/20 8L/0€/10
126082¢

3P0 Uoseay

Suonduasaq J8pIQ SbUBYD Slegddy . 3jeq sbueq)

%vi'G  00°6EV'09Z'L1S 00°160°'056$ 14 00°8v€'012°0L$ “Ju} ‘uoljonnsuoy aue Jajh L
HOW-11£€2-2102 HOW Aieg 2102

jooyas lieg g ydesor

00'8£6'7$- 1|€J0L 303[04d

*SJUBLLINOOP JOBIIUOD

00°066'¥$- upaId souemojly Jad uoie|le}su; o paunbal jou jeuslew teqgn soejd-ui-painod 1oj 1paio spiroid o) J0joEHUOT gL/12/20 81/20/20
‘play Buyisixa ay} yjeausapun ainjonns Jamas Busixe ue
00°9v6'6E$- HpaI] @duemolly  8]eAEOXS PUE BJED0} 0} SJUSWINIOP BUIPPIq Ul PBPNIaU %10 BDUBMO(E 10} 1Ipa1d spiroid 0} JOJOBIUOD 8L/92/20 81/20/20
98.662¢€

3po7) uosesy

SUONdI959(] J8pi0 Sbueys Sleqddy  Sjeq apbueyy

%L6°LL-  00°6L5°0€€$ 00°8€6'vP$- Z 00°26%'G.e$ '0Q uolonnsuay Js|psii4
dvN-1§1€2-9102 4vn 18uodjed 910z
looyas J8uodjed uifybne

00'S1b°L$ ‘1810l 19af0ld

00°SLY'L$ SUOYIPUGY PRIBA0DSI] Ja|ui B)s 81800| pUE 8)eABOXS O} S|elslel pue Joge) 8pircid 0} JojorijuoD) 81/20/20  8L/LE/NLO
$8.662¢€

3p07) uoseay

. SUONdN3Saq 19pip) abueyy) SlEgddy  S1eq SbuE(H

%09'0 00°608'¢eCs 00°GLYLS 2 00'v6€'ve2$ K 00 uoiodnysuo Jsjpsiiy

4dVN-16422-9102 dvN snqunjo) 9102
looyas snquinjogy Jaydoisuys

JaqWNN Od 19eHU0D junowy S19pI0 $18pi0 junowry
unowy EIELITe) 109 FELTIL Y, aBueyy afBueyy © JoRIUOD Jsquinp 398foad JOpUBA jooyas
lejoL pesiAey {ejo) 10 JequinN 1euiBuo

D01 ¥3AH0 IONVHD

¢ Jo 7 aseqd 8102/82/20 01 8L02/10/20
S1/8/€ woyy abues sajofo leaosdde Jepao afiueys assy)

weI3olJ Wwawasosdwy [eyde)
S[OOYDG d[qnJ 038IIY))

TIadVv SdD



18-0425-PR8

‘sieate U pleog aujj 0) papoda. Bured sie pue pascidde Usaq aey siepio sBueyd Bumolo) 3yl

00°'82¢'0L$ ‘18301 308[01d

00°'82¥'0L$

199692¢

00°5£8°0L$ :[ejo 10afoid

‘llem wniseuwAB )
SUOIHIPUOD) PaIBADISI(] s} 0} preogydeq jleqieyseq Buisixe ue loyoue-ai 0} sjeusjew pue Jogej apirold 0} 10}oBNUOY 91/90/20 81/22/10

3p0 Udseay

SuoRdIosaq Japio abueys Jleqady  sjeq sbueyn

%EL VL 82'€v8'820'9% 82°€¥8'2€9% 92 00°000'96€'G$ 2088y 9 USSIAIN 'N'S ‘Uaydsed 'H'4
NIM-1921€-2102 NIM oBa1q eq 2102
Awapeoy fjlunwwogy obaiq ag asor

00'5€8°0L$

Gelllee

01'922°2$ :[e10) 398f0id

‘Bale Pajos|as JAAC 0} PIal Jin} pudlxs pue ‘sayouaq Buijsixe
SUOHIPUGY PBISA0ISIO afieajes pue saowsal ‘suoijoes ezeld }09]9s sA0Wal 0} S[ElBJEW puE Joge| apiraid 0] JojoeuoD 81/02/20  LLIW0/ZL

3po7 uoseay

SUOHAI053Q 19pI0 SPUBy) segady  3ieq ebusyy

%260 00°LL1'0£8$ 00°219°2% 14 00°005°828% . 008SY '@ USS]aIN "N'S ‘uayosed "H'4
4vn-11252-2102 Avn yseuebnes /10z
Jooyag Alejuawa|z yseuebnes

‘uoljenale
0v'922°z$ HOV — UoIssiug Uinos ay} uo aunjxyy JBH pajunow doyoos mau e ||Bjsul 0} sfeuajeil pue Joge| apiaoid 0} 10j0B1U0D 81/90/20  81/0¢/10
1212128 -
3p07) UOSEDY SUORJWISS( J9pI0 SBUB) sjlegddy  seq sbueyn
%EB'C  L¥'8GG'8Y6'LS PA21°1% Ao g 00°221°c68°L$ 00 uopanysuey Jejpsii4
d0Y-1€S€2-2102 40 puowwey 2102

|ocyog puowiey © sapeyd

JequnN Od JoERUO0D Junowy $18pi0 S18pI0 Junowry
unowy 8|oRIQO 0% joeNUOD abueys sBueyp yoRHUOD sequiny 3s8foid 10pusp |jo0yss

{ejoi pasjAsy leyoL 10 JequinN leujBLO

81/8/€

S Jo € ased

D01 ¥3AY0 IONVHO

8102/82/20 01 8102/L0/20 wels 0Jd JuawIsAoJawy jeuae)
woy} obuel 891949 jerosdde sopio eBueys asay :
s[ooydg dqng o3ed1y)

TIadV Sd)




18-0425-PR8

‘Slealle U} pieog ey 0} papodal Buled ale pue peroidde useq eAey siapio eBueyd Bumol(o) el

80°2Z.'8¢- ‘12301 199foid

00°000°52$-
0.612'6$

22'855'9$
’ Le0lLoee

SL°619°21$ :lejol 398foud

pajoalg ..wEsO
SUORIPUOD PRIBA0ISI]

HOV — uoissiwo

8p0J ucsesy
%90°G1

GL'6L9°LLS
9€9262¢

20°Z¥0'vZ$ ‘1e10] Joalotg

paloadIq] JIsumQ

3poy) uosesy
%8612

ve'182'118

9EpyLLLL2S

& 10} uojjesedaid u| YNpUOd PUNoIB Malaq Jalaluelp G Z 104 S|euslew pue Joge| spiaold 0} 10}0RIII0T

17'898'v21 2$

‘Juesb apisino ue Aq payddns BugyBy piay Joj yipaio apiaoid 0} sojoeUOD 81/92/20  81/02/20
: "yealq
ulew Jajem & Aq pabewep aseq gns juawaned yedal o} sjelislew pue Joqe| apiacid o} lojoenuon 81/92/20 81/02/20
‘wajshs
Ajnoas mau By} UiIM 101503 Ul S331) 109]S SAOWA) 0} S|ENBIEW Pue Joge} apiAcid 0] J0]9BIUOD 81/92/20 21708711
Suondiasaq JapI0 abuey) aeq ddy areq abueyn

88°G66'PGES ¥4 8v'8¥2'96€2$ 071 ‘uoidnisuo) aay

4vN-1201L5-910Z v SHOM 8102
looyag yBiH Awepesy Ayunwwog s|lap H Weliim

"uolje(|ejsul pJeogaIods [ejuajod

81/90/20 81/60/10

SUongNIsaq 19pio 9buey) Seqaddy  djeq abuey)

uoyoNiIsue) Jeue|y
4VN-1LS0.Lv-LL02 dvn s$yooig 102

s)ooig ufjopuame)

Lrv29'L6s 9 00'¥¥2'290'2$

SUOIHPU0Y) paianolsIq “Jayem yum pabBojo sadid Juaa doj Jool |le JeSJO pue PO 0} Sjeualew pue Joqe| apiAcid 0] JOJOBNUOD 81/12/20 81/50/20
89'09.°g¢ - anss| fjojes “Bunyfy eyis jeyuswaelddns Alesodwial Joj sfelsjew pue soqe| apiaocid 0} JOJOBHUCY 81/82/20 81/22/20
9¥2662¢
B8p07) UoSEdy Suoidiasaq Jeplp) ebueyn 3jeq dady 3jeq abue(n
%€E0'S  05'650°100'6$ 05°650°1EV$ 9l 00°000'025°8$ Auedwo9 uonongsuo) Aig-IIy
JOY-11981-2102 40 wWojqpui LL02
looyas ubiH Awepesy asuajag pue yjew wojqpui
JequinN Od PBJUOD . uhowy S18pI0 s1spl0 unowy
unowy 11117 0% joRHU0D eBueys. aflueyo 19843U0D Jaquin 3oefoid Jopusp looyog
fejoL pesjaey (eyoL 40 JequinN rewBlIO

S Jo y oorg
81/8/¢€

9071 J3AA0 FONVHO

81.02/82/20 01 8L0Z/L0/20
woJy afuel s9194o [erosdde sapso eBueys asayy

TTadV

wei3old jusweordwy [eyide))
S[00Ydg d1[qng o8ed1y)

8§dD



18-0425-PR8

'slealle Ui pieog eu) 0) papodal Buieq aJe pue peroidde usaq aaey s1epio eBueyo Buimoloy ey |

16°019°C$ ‘1e101 J98f0.d

89°700°02$ PoMad siy} 1o} siapiQ aBuey) [ejoy

16°0L6'cs

9£2662¢

86°6v6'9$ :1ej0] 1o8foid

'SI00p JOUBIXS Jo8|es
HOV — UOISSILQ Jo} sajpuey Aiua pue waesks Aljua |esujosis ue [ejsul 0} sjelsieu pue Joge| apinoid o) 10joeIuoD 81/2LIz0  8L/60/20

3P0y uoseay gleqddy  sjeq sbueyy

%99'0  €9'592'629'vL$ £9'692°96$ gl 00'000'€8G'¥L$ 0088y g UBS|8IN 'N'S ‘Uaydsed ‘H'4
diS-L01€S-210C dIS alng LLOZ

|ooyag ybiH ueyjodosjay alNg BYSMOPOYS AL

SUoRdIDsaq Jeplo abueys

86'6¥6'Z¢$ Jo8liydly - Jodi3 ‘play llegaseq au) 1oj Buidiys yied eseq 10} sjeliajew pue Joge| apinasd o} 1ojoesuog 81/20/20 81/¢¢/10
‘pI8Y 8y} ssoioe
00°000'v$ SUOIIPUOD PaIBADISI( Kuene pastadsip aq pnod Y 0s Jiul uazoy) dn Yealq o) SjeLBlBW PUE 10qe] apiAoLd 0} J0J0BIU0D 81/92/20 81/20/20
259682¢
3p07) UDSEsYy aleq day 3leq sbuey)
%98°LL  L9'V60°LPE'ES 19'v62'L08$ el 00'008'6€8°2$ $3)B0ssY B ajqelay
) 4VN-1601$-2102 dvN djudWIID 2102
tooyas ybiH Awepesy Apunwwio) sjuswia|y) 6laqoY
JaqunN Qd JoBHUOD wnowy si8pL0 S18pI0 unowy
junowy TR o) 0% 12BIJU0D afiueyn ebueyp joeHUOD Jaquin| 3oefoud JOpusA Jooyss
{eiol pasjaey |ejol, Jo JsquinN 1euiBLo

81/8/€

§Jo g 9seg

D07 J3AH0 FONVHO

8102/82/20 01 8102/10/20 wWeIgoJJ JUSWIA0L wy 1eyde)
woJj afiues sajako jeaoidde Japio aBueys esay] °
s[ooydg drqng oedy)

TIAdV - 8SdD




